

**CAPITAL CASE  
NO EXECUTION DATE SET**

No. 16-\_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

PERVIS TYRONE PAYNE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

TENNESSEE  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Tennessee Supreme Court

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Paul R. Bottei  
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL  
PUBLIC DEFENDER,  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF  
TENNESSEE  
810 Broadway  
Suite 200  
Nashville, TN 37203  
(615) 736-5047

Eric F. Citron  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas C. Goldstein  
Charles H. Davis  
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 362-0636  
*ecitron@goldsteinrussell.com*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i  
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW ..... iii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi  
INTRODUCTION..... 1  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 3  
OPINIONS BELOW ..... 3  
JURISDICTION ..... 3  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3  
I. The Question Presented Is Certworthy ..... 17  
    A. The question has created disparate  
        decisions and outcomes in capital cases..... 17  
    B. AEDPA’s limitations provide a special  
        reason for immediate review. .... 24  
    C. This question is vitally important. .... 26  
    D. The decision below is incorrect. .... 27  
II. This Court Should Hold This Case Or GVR In  
    Light Of *Montgomery* And/Or *Moore*. .... 31  
CONCLUSION ..... 34  
APPENDIX ..... 1a  
    APPENDIX A, Tennessee Supreme Court  
    Decision ..... 1a  
    APPENDIX B, Tennessee Court of Criminal  
    Appeals Decision ..... 32a  
    APPENDIX C, Criminal Court for Thirtieth  
    Judicial District Decision..... 81a

APPENDIX D, Order Denying Rehearing ..... 88a

APPENDIX E, Order Holding Decision in  
*Sample v. State* Pending Decision in *Payne v.*  
*State* ..... 89a

APPENDIX F, Order Requesting Further  
Briefing ..... 90a

APPENDIX G, Expert Report of Dr. Daniel J.  
Reschly ..... 92a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Alabama</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1796 (2016).....	33
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	4, 18
<i>Black v. Bell</i> , 664 F.3d 81 (6th Cir. 2011).....	5, 7
<i>Black v. State</i> , 2005 WL 2662577 (Tenn. Crim. App. Oct. 19, 2005) .....	5
<i>Bush v. State</i> , 428 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2014).....	10
<i>Carr v. State</i> , 196 So.3d 926 (2016).....	20
<i>Coleman v. State</i> , 2010 WL 118696 (Tenn. Crim. App. Jan. 13, 2010) .....	5
<i>Coleman v. State</i> , 341 S.W.3d 221 (Tenn. 2011).....	6
<i>Dellinger v. State</i> , 2015 WL 4931576 (Tenn. Crim. App. Aug. 18, 2015).....	8
<i>Ex Parte Moore</i> , 470 S.W.3d 481 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015).....	22
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....	18

<i>Goodwin v. Steele</i> , 814 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2014).....	13, 22, 30
<i>Haliburton v. Florida</i> , 135 S. Ct. 178 (2014).....	21
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	passim
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 2016 WL 4697766 (Fla. Sept. 8, 2016) .....	18
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 151 S.W.3d 450 (Tenn. 2004).....	4, 5
<i>In re Henry</i> , 757 F.3d 1151 (11th Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>In re Hill</i> , 777 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2015).....	20, 22, 24, 25
<i>Keen v. State</i> , 398 S.W.3d 594 (Tenn. 2012).....	7, 8
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	32, 33
<i>Lynch v. Hudson</i> , 2016 WL 4035186 (S.D. Ohio July 28, 2016) .....	23
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	10
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	1, 30
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	passim



<i>Oats v. State</i> , 181 So.3d 457 (Fla. 2015) .....	18
<i>Payne v. State</i> , No. W2013-01215-CCA-R28-PD (Tenn. Crim. App. July 29, 2013) .....	9
<i>Payne v. State</i> , No. W2013-01215-SC-R11-PD (Tenn. Nov. 14, 2013) .....	9
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	4
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	16, 28
<i>Prieto v. Zook</i> , 791 F.3d 465 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	19, 25
<i>Reeves v. State</i> , 2016 WL 3247447 (Ala. Ct. Crim. App. June 10, 2016) .....	18, 23
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004) .....	29
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 2014 WL 7334202 (Tenn. Crim. App. Dec. 23, 2014) .....	8
<i>Smith v. Ryan</i> , 813 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	5, 19, 20, 26
<i>State ex rel. Lewis v. State</i> , 347 S.W.2d 47 (Tenn. 1961) .....	16
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	21, 28

*Van Tran v. State*,  
66 S.W.2d 790 (Tenn. 2001)..... 5, 7

*Webster v. Daniels*,  
784 F.3d 1123 (7th Cir. 2015) (en banc)..... 19

*White v. Commonwealth*,  
2016 WL 2604759 (Ky. May 5, 2016) ..... 18

*Williams v. Mitchell*,  
792 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 19

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. §2244 ..... 15, 25

28 U.S.C. §2254 ..... 24

Tenn. Code Ann. §39-13-203 ..... 4

Tenn. Code Ann. §40-30-117 ..... 7, 9

Tenn. Code Ann. §40-30-122 ..... 10

**Other Authorities**

*Howell v. Tennessee*, No. 13-5086 ..... 11

*Moore v. Texas*, No. 15-797..... 2, 21, 24, 34
